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14 September 2017 
 

Warpaint London PLC 
(“Warpaint”, the “Company” or the “Group”) 

 
 

Interim Results for the six months ended 30 June 2017 
 

Warpaint London PLC (AIM: W7L), the specialist supplier of colour cosmetics and owner of the W7 brand, 
is pleased to announce its unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2017. 

 
Highlights 
 

x  Sales up 3.7% to £13.3 million in the half year from £12.8 million in H1 2016 
x  8.3% growth in W7 sales 
x  Gross profit up 3.9% to £5.2 million from £5.0 million in H1 2016 
x  Operating profit of £2.9 million after additional costs of £0.6 million in the half year relating to 

PLC, staff, PR and amortisation  
x  Net cash of £2.5 million at 30 June 2017 (30 June 2016: £1.2 million) 
x  Interim Dividend declared of 1.4p per share 
x  W7 brand continues sales growth year on year in all our regions 
x  Second half has started well with significantly increased Christmas orders to be delivered  
x  E-commerce strategy for the UK exceeding expectations with the USA now soft launched 

and China to be implemented by the end of this year 
x  Very Vegan range successfully launched with initial sales encouraging 
x  New senior management appointments in sales and product development have integrated 

successfully into the W7 branded cosmetics business 
 

H1 2016 numbers are proforma with an explanation in the Financial Review 
 
Outlook 
 
With our strong Christmas orders, which are significantly ahead of last year, we are well positioned and 
confident that we can deliver improving shareholder returns through increased organic growth and 
improved margins. The business continues to generate cash with no debt to service and the W7 brand 
continues to grow in global awareness.  
 
Our e-commerce strategy, the launch of the Very Vegan range and increased Christmas business will 
strengthen our growth plans for this year and beyond, whilst new senior management roles that have been 
created will ensure we are able to deliver on growth as the business expands further.  
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Commenting, Sam Bazini and Eoin Macleod, Joint Chief Executives said: “We have had a positive first 
half of 2017 as the business continues to grow revenue and generate cash with no debt to service.  The 
W7 brand continues to increase in global awareness, in particular as we execute our e-commerce and 
social media marketing strategy.  
 
“We remain confident of the opportunities in front of us and look forward to growth in both sales and 
profits in the second half of 2017.” 
 
 
Enquiries: 
 
Warpaint London PLC     
Sam Bazini - Joint Chief Executive Officer 
Eoin Macleod - Joint Chief Executive Officer 
Neil Rodol - Chief Financial Officer        
  

020 3053 8671 
  

Stockdale Securities Limited (Nominated Adviser and Broker) 
Andy Crossley, Antonio Bossi, Ed Thomas - Corporate Finance 
Fiona Conroy - Corporate Broking 
  

020 7601 6100 
  

IFC Advisory Limited (Financial PR & IR) 
Tim Metcalfe 
Graham Herring 
Heather Armstrong 
Miles Nolan 

020 3053 8671 
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Joint Chief Executives’ Review 
 
Warpaint consists of two separate divisions, own-brand and close-out, with the own-brand business being 
the primary strategic focus of the Group and represented over 83% of the Group's revenue in the six 
months to 30 June 2017. 
 
The W7 brand primarily sells to high street retailers and independent beauty shops, however, we are very 
pleased to see that our direct online sales channel is making an increasingly significant contribution to 
overall revenues. Our overseas sales remain a mixture of direct sales and in country distributors. 
 
Our relationships with our manufacturing partners in China and Europe remain strong and give us the 
flexibility to choose those manufacturers we feel produce the best product for the best price. The first half 
of the year has seen a number of successful product launches which brings the number of products in the 
W7 range to 682. 
 
The Close-out division in the six months to 30 June 2017 represented less than 17% of the overall revenue 
of the Group, this division sells close-out and excess stock of branded cosmetics and fragrances from 
around the world to high street outlets, wholesalers and the discount mass market retailers, 
predominantly based in the UK. Whilst not a core focus for the Group, this side of the business provides a 
significant source of intelligence on the colour cosmetics market and access to new market trends.  
 
Our e-commerce platform has now been in operation in the UK for over a year and has become increasingly 
important in terms of sales. We continue to believe that this growth is supported by a more engaged and 
educated customer base, driven by the success of beauty blogs, celebrity endorsement and social media. 
Similar marketing strategies will be deployed for our USA and Chinese e-commerce sites. 
 
Strategy 
 
Our mission remains to provide our customers with access to a broad range of high quality cosmetics at an 
affordable price. Our core strategy is to build an internationally recognised brand in W7 which provides 
strong foundations for future growth.  
 
Our main export focus remains on China and the USA.  Our e-commerce offerings in the USA are now soft 
launched and in China they will be implemented by the end of this year. New senior management staff in 
sales and product development have integrated successfully into the W7 branded cosmetics business.  
 
Brands 
 
Our brand strategy remains focused on developing our flagship and most established brand, W7, which 
delivers high quality cosmetics at affordable prices to consumers through our creative design process and 
rapid production by our overseas manufacturing partners.  
 
We ensure that all of our products are eye catching, with creative names and bold packaging. Our 
operational structure continues to allow for a short lead time enabling our on trend products to be 
available to consumers faster than the majority of our competitors. This has been demonstrated by the 
launch, in the first half of the year, of our Very Vegan range that has had very encouraging levels of initial 
sales and interest.  
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Products 
 
Warpaint remains focused on colour cosmetics, which it separates into three main categories: 
 

x  Face make-up: foundation, blushers, illuminators, face bronzing lotions, creams and powders 
and loose and pressed powders; 
 

x  Eye make-up: eye shadows, eyeliners, eyebrow pencils and mascara; and 
 

x  Lip make-up: lipstick and glosses, lip pencils, lip plumpers and palettes. 
 

 
Our range of accessories now includes our recently introduced cosmetics bag range, with 52 designs on 
sale and advance Christmas orders are encouraging. 
 
W7’s largest selling product categories remain eye products, face make-up and lip products, which 
together represented 86% of the W7 revenue in the first half of the year. 
 
The W7 Christmas range is becoming increasingly important to the Group and the number of products now 
available for this Christmas has trebled since 2016. 
 
Customers & Geographies 
 
The majority of our largest clients remain export customers in the USA, Australia and Europe. In 2016 our top 
ten W7 customers represented 56.3% of revenues; this has grown to 60.3% for the first half of 2017. Our W7 
USA distributor, which sells to customers across the country, has expanded from 12.3% of W7 sales in 2016 to 
13.6% in H1 2017.  

International expansion continues and it is particularly pleasing that W7 is now sold in 56 countries across the 
world. An increase of 13 countries since 30 June 2016. 

USA 
 
We have continued to see growth in the USA, one of our key target markets. Sales were up in the first 
half of the year by 19% compared to the same period in 2016, and in local currency the increase was 8%, 
the difference being due to exchange rates. 
 
Europe 
 
Sales in Europe are up in H1 2017 by 6% compared to the same period in 2016, following the receipt of 
orders late in the period. 
 
Rest of the World 
 
We have made significant progress in the Australian market where W7 is now the sixth most recognised 
colour cosmetics brand according to our local distributor.  Sales in our Rest of the World region are up by 
22% in the period, compared to the corresponding period last year. 
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UK  
 
Trading conditions in the UK in Q2 2017 were challenging as a result of the UK General Election and 
terrorist activity.  However, notwithstanding this, sales in the UK were up by 3% in H1 2017 compared to 
H1 2016.  We have seen improved trading conditions in the UK in Q3 2017 and a record order book for 
Christmas deliveries has already been secured, which will be delivered during H2 2017.  This will result in 
revenues more weighted to the second half of the year than we have seen in previous years.  
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Financial Review 
 
The first half of 2017 has seen the Group continue its strategy of building the W7 brand globally, whilst 
remaining focused on margin. Structurally, new senior management staff in sales, product development 
and finance have integrated well in the business and the Group is well placed to handle expected continued 
growth. 
 
In order to aid shareholders’ understanding of the underlying performance of the business we have 
focused our comments on the proforma consolidated statement of income for the half year ended 30 June 
2016 compared with the interim consolidated statement of income for the half year ended 30 June 2017. 
 
On 11 November 2016, prior to admission of the Company’s shares to trading on AIM, a new group 
structure was formed. The Interim Results have been prepared in accordance with acquisition accounting 
standards, which deem that the larger business acquired the smaller business on that date. In order to 
present to shareholders a more consistent view of the trading of the Group we have prepared a proforma 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the half year ended 30 June 2016, with a 
reconciliation between the proforma and the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  
 
Headline financial highlights represent the performance comparisons between the proforma consolidated 
statement of income for the half year ended 30 June 2016 and the interim consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income for the half year ended 30 June 2017.  
 
The proforma numbers have been adjusted to take account of restructuring changes and other non-
recurring items, specifically the inclusion of the trade of the close-out division for the half year ended 30 
June 2016. Reconciliation between the proforma consolidated income statement and the interim 
consolidated income statement for the six months to 30 June 2016 is set out below. 
 
The proforma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the half year ended 30 June 2016 
includes the trade of the larger own-brand division plus the trade of the smaller close-out division for the 
whole of the six months ended 30 June 2016. The interim consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income for the half year ended 30 June 2016, includes the trade of the larger own-brand division for the 
whole of the six months ended 30 June 2016, and none of the of the trade of the smaller close-out division.  
 
The proforma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the half year ended 30 June 2016 
differs from the aggregated figures presented for the same period in our Admission Document because of 
the inclusion of non-trading group companies. 
 
In the six months ended 30 June 2016 £0.2 million of expenses were treated as exceptional as they were 
one off payments related to the admission of the Group’s shares to trading on AIM in November 2016. 
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Headline Unaudited Consolidated Income Statements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2017 

Interim 
6 months 

ended 
30 June 

 2016 
Proforma  
6 months 

ended 
30 June  

£’000  £’000 
    
Revenue 13,271  12,792 
Cost of sales (8,104)  (7,823)  

                                   
Gross profit 5,167  4,969  

   
Administrative expenses (2,287)  (1,860) 
                                     
Profit from operations 2,880  3,109 
    
Analysed as:    
Profit from operations before exceptional items 2,892  3,316 
Exceptional items (12)  (207)  

   
Finance expense -  (16) 
                                    
Profit before tax 2,880  3,093  

   
Tax expense (566)  (660)  

                                   
Profit for the year 2,314  2,433 
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Reconciliation between the unaudited interim consolidated income statement and the unaudited proforma 
consolidated income statement for the half year to 30 June 2016 
 
  

2016  
Interim 

6 months 
ended 

30 June 

2016 
Close-out 
business 

pre-
acquisition 

2016 
Proforma  
6 months 

ended 
30 June  

£’000 £’000 £’000 
    
Revenue 10,189 2,603 12,792 
Cost of sales (6,014) (1,809) (7,823)  

                                                   
Gross profit 4,175 794 4,969  

   
Administrative expenses (1,321) (539) (1,860) 
                                                     
Profit/(loss) from operations 2,854 255 3,109 
    
Analysed as:    
Profit/(loss) from operations before exceptional items 3,011 305 3,316 
Exceptional items (157) (50) (207)  

   
Finance expense (10) (6) (16) 
                                                    
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,844 249 3,093  

   
Tax expense (598) (62) (660)  

                                                   
Profit/(loss) for the year 2,246 187 2,433 
                                                     
    
    
Weighted number of ordinary shares 61,722,383 

 
 61,722,383 

Earnings per share 3.64p  3.94p 
    
    
Profit for the year 2,246  2,433 
Add back exceptional items 157  207 
                                    
Adjusted profit for the year 2,403  2,640 
                                    
    
    
Weighted number of ordinary shares 61,722,383 

 
 61,722,383 

Adjusted earnings per share 3.89p  4.28p 
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Revenue 
 
Total headline revenue grew by 3.7% from £12.8 million in H1 2016 to £13.3 million in H1 2017. Strategy for 
growth continues to be global awareness of the W7 brand with W7 revenue continuing to be driven by increased 
export sales.  
 
The smaller Close-out division had sales in the first half of the year of £2.2 million (H1 2016: £2.6 million). 
The scheduling of customer deliveries means that Close-out sales for the full year 2017 are on track to be 
at a similar level to 2016.  
 
Christmas W7 gifting will be significant for the first time this year and this will weight sales to the second 
half of 2017. 
 
Total statutory interim revenue grew by 30.3% from £10.2 million in H1 2016 to £13.3 million in H1 2017. 
 
Product Gross Margin 
 
Headline gross margin was maintained at the pre BREXIT referendum level, improving very slightly to 38.9% 
from 38.8% in H1 2016. We continue to mitigate the cost effect of the devaluation in Sterling in a number 
of ways: with a ratcheted discount mechanism from our key supplier in China, by growing US revenues, 
and from enjoying margin growth as the W7 brand gains global awareness.  
 
Statutory interim gross margin decreased by 2.1% over H1 2016 to 38.9%. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Headline operating expenses (before exceptional items) increased by £0.62milion from H1 2016 to H1 
2017, reflecting the costs of the PLC structure, amortisation of intangibles from acquiring the close out 
business, increased staffing levels and PR initiatives.  
 
Statutory interim operating expenses (before exceptional items) increased by £1.11 million from H1 2016 to 
H1 2017 and grew in the main because of the factors outlined above, combined with the exclusion of the Close-
out business in the statutory 2016 interim numbers. 
 
Profit Before Tax 
 
Group headline Profit Before Tax was £2.9 million compared to £3.1 million for H1 2016, a decrease of 7.4%. 
Adding back the additional operating expenses detailed above for the PLC costs and the amortisation of 
intangibles would adjust the Profit Before Tax to £3.2million for H1 2017, a 3.2% increase on H1 2016. 
 
Group statutory interim Profit Before Tax was £2.9 million compared to £2.8 million for H1 2016, an increase of 
1.3%. 
 
Exceptional Items 
 
Certain expenses have been treated as exceptional as they were one off legal and professional fees incurred in 
relation to the admission of the Group’s shares to trading on AIM in November 2016. In the six months ended 
30 June 2016 £0.2 million of expenses had been treated as exceptional. 
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Tax 
 
The interim tax rate for the Group for H1 2017 was 19.25%. We expect the tax rate on adjusted profits to be 
approximately 19.25% for the full year 2017 and then falling in line with the UK Government measures to reduce 
corporation tax to 17% by 2020.  
 
Earnings Per Share 
 
The statutory interim basic and diluted earnings per share was 3.59p in H1 2017. 
 
EMI Shares 
 
On 29 June 2017 options were granted over 277,788 ordinary shares of 25p each in the Company under the 
Warpaint London PLC Enterprise Management Incentive Scheme. The options provide the right to acquire 
277,788 ordinary shares at an exercise price of 237.5p per ordinary share. The options had no dilutive impact 
on earnings per share in the period. 
 
Cash Flow and Cash Position 
 
Cash generated from operations was £0.04 million compared to £1.46 million in 2016 H1, reflecting the payment 
before the end of the half year for inventory for the increased Christmas gifting business in 2017. Management 
continue to monitor trade receivables and stock levels as the business continues to grow.  
 
The Group’s net cash balance increased by £1.3 million to £2.5 million as at 30 June 2017 (30 June 2016 
£1.2million). 
 
We expect the capital expenditure requirements of the Group to continue to be modest. £0.09 million was spent 
in H1 2017 on new office space for additional staff, the purchase of a promotional taxi for the W7 brand and 
general fixtures and plant upgrades. 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
The Group’s balance sheet remains in a very healthy position with no debt. Net assets totaled £16.6 million at 
30 June 2017, with the majority made up of liquid assets of stock, trade receivables and cash. 
 
Included in the balance sheet is £0.5 million of goodwill and £1.3 million of intangible fixed assets arising from 
the acquisition accounting adopted to reflect the purchase of the close-out business by the much larger W7 
own-brand colour cosmetics business in November 2016, in preparation for the Group joining AIM. 
 
Dividend 
 
The Board is pleased to declare an interim dividend of 1.4p per share, to be paid on 17 November 2017 to 
shareholders on the register at close of business on 3 November 2017. The shares will go ex-dividend on 2 
November 2017. 
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Outlook 
 
With our strong Christmas orders, which are significantly ahead of last year, we are well positioned and 
confident that we can deliver improving shareholder returns through increased organic growth and 
improved margins. The business continues to generate cash with no debt to service and the W7 brand 
continues to grow in global awareness.  
 
Our e-commerce strategy, the launch of the Very Vegan range and increased Christmas business will 
strengthen to our growth plans for this year and beyond, whilst new senior management roles that have 
been created will ensure we are able to deliver on growth as the business expands further.  
 
 
Samuel Bazini Eoin Macleod Neil Rodol 
Chief Executive Officer  Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer  
14 September 2017  14 September 2017 14 September 2017 
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Notes 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
     
Revenue  13,271 10,189 22,483 
Cost of sales  (8,104) (6,014) (13,692) 
Gross profit  5,167 4,175 8,791 

Administrative expenses 2 (2,287) (1,321) (4,374) 
Profit from operations  2,880 2,854 4,417 
     
Analysed as:     
Profit from operations before exceptional 
items 

 2,892 3,011 6,156 

Exceptional items 2 (12) (157) (1,739) 
     
Finance expenses 3 - (10) (16) 
Profit before tax 2 2,880 2,844 4,401 

Tax expense 4 (566) (598) (1,260) 
Profit for the period attributable to equity 
holders of the parent company 

 2,314 2,246 3,141 

 
    

Other comprehensive income (net of tax): 
    

     

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to equity holders of the parent 
company 

 2,314 2,246 3,141 

     

Earnings per share – Basic and diluted 5 3.59 3.64 5.07 
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Notes 

Unaudited 
As at 30 June 

2017 

Unaudited 
As at 30 June 

2016 

Audited 
As at 31 

December 2016 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 
ASSETS     
Non-current assets     
Goodwill  513 - 513 
Intangible assets  1,294 82 1,403 
Property, plant and equipment  283 1,565 237 
  2,090 1,647 2,153 
Current assets     

Inventories  9,319 7,038 7,669 
Trade and other receivables  7,611 4,351 5,364 
Derivative financial instrument  - - 37 
Cash and cash equivalents  2,523 1,157 3,503 
  19,453 12,546 16,573 
Total assets  21,543 14,193 18,726 

LIABILITIES 
    

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables  3,677 2,121 2,841 
Corporation tax payable  1,013 1,711 1,329 
  4,690 3,832 4,170 
Non-current liabilities     

Deferred tax liabilities  261 324 278 
  261 324 278 
Total liabilities  4,951 4,156 4,448 

NET ASSETS 
 

16,592 10,037 14,278 

EQUITY 
    

Share capital  16,135 15,000 16,135 
Share premium  1,806 - 1,806 
Merger reserve  (17,995) (20,000) (17,995) 
Retained earnings  16,646 15,037 14,332 
Total equity attributable to 
shareholders 

  
16,592 

 
10,037 

 
14,278  
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Notes 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
 
Profit before tax for the period 

  
2,880 

 
2,844 

 
4,401 

Adjusted by:     
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  40 34 58 
Amortisation of intangible assets  144 - 57 
Net interest expense  - 10 16 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets 

 - 6 8 

Increase in inventories  (1,650) (1,384) (1,413) 
Increase in trade and other receivables  (2,210) (470) (289) 
Increase in trade and other payables  836 417 1,601 
Cash inflow generated from operations  40 1,457 4,439 
Income tax paid  (900) (601) (1,465) 
Interest paid  3 - (10) (16) 
Cash flows from operating activities  (860) 846 2,958  

     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (86) (147) (163) 
Purchase of intangible assets  (34) - (77) 
Bank balance acquired  - - 98 
Sale of investments  - - (6) 
Cash flows used in investing activities  (120) (147) (148) 

     

Proceeds from new share capital subscribed  - - 2,500 
Share issue costs  - - (53) 
Reduction in borrowings  - (100) (712) 
Dividends  - (1,200) (2,800) 
Cash flows (used in)/from financing activities  - (1,300) (1,065) 

     

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (980) (601) 1,745 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
period 

 3,503 1,758 1,758 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  2,523 1,157 3,503 
     
Cash and cash equivalents consists of:     
Cash and cash equivalents   2,523 1,157 3,503 
  2,523 1,157 3,503 
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 Share 

capital 
Share 

Premium 
Merger 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

 
Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 
As at 1 January 2016 

 
15,000 

 
- 

 
(20,000) 

 
13,991 

 
8,991 

Profit for the period - - - 2,246 2,246 
Dividend paid - - - (1,200) (1,200) 
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - 
Equity as at 30 June 2016 15,000 - (20,000) 15,037 10,037 

Profit for the period - - - 895 895 
Shares issued for cash 644 1,806 - - 2,450 
Shares issue for Treasured Scents 1,340 - 2,005 - 3,345 
Share capital reduction (849) - - - (849) 
Dividend paid - - - (1,600) (1,600) 
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - 

Equity as at 31 December 2016 16,135 1,806 (17,995) 14,332 14,278 

Profit for the period - - - 2,314 2,314 
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - 
Equity as at 30 June 2017 16,135 1,806 (17,995) 16,646 16,592 
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1. Basis of preparation 
The consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively IFRSs), as adopted by the European 
Union. 
 
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with accounting policies that are consistent with the Group’s Annual 
Report and Accounts for the period ended 31 December 2016 and that are expected to be applied in the Group’s Annual 
Report and Accounts for the period ended 31 December 2017. There are new or revised standards that apply to the 
period beginning 1 January 2017 but they do not have a material effect on the financial information for the period ended 
30 June 2017. 
 
The comparative financial information for the period ended 31 December 2016 in this interim report does not constitute 
statutory accounts for that period under 435 of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
Statutory accounts for the period ended 31 December 2016 have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. 
 
The auditors' report on the accounts for 31 December 2016 was unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by 
way of emphasis, and did not contain a statement under 498(2) or 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
 
 

2. Profit from operations 
Profit from operations is arrived at after charging/ (crediting): 

 Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 40 34 58 
Amortisation of intangible assets 144 - 57 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets 

- 6 8 

Operating leases 180 123 263 
Exchange differences 84 (84) (28) 
Exceptional IPO costs 12 157 1,739 

 
 

Exceptional costs relate to legal and professional fees and commissions incurred in listing the company on AIM. 
 
 
 
 
3.   Finance expenses 
 

 Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Interest on loans - 10 16 
Finance expenses - 10 16 
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4.   Tax expenses 

 Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Current tax expense    

Current income tax charge 583 598 1,225 

Adjustment in respect of previous periods - - 19 

 583 598 1,244 

Deferred tax expense    
Relating to original and reversal of temporary 
differences 

(17) - 16 

Total tax in income statement 566 598 1,260 
 

 
 
5. Earnings per share 
Profit for the period used in the calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share: 

 Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Profit after tax for the period 2,314 2,246 3,141 

 
 
The weighted average number of shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average 
number of shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows: 
 

 Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2017 

Unaudited 
6 Months ended 

30 June 2016 

Audited 
Year ended 

31 December 
2016 

Weighted average number of shares     
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January 64,538,600 61,722,383 61,722,383 
Shares issued in respect of share placing - - 259,337 
Weighted average number of shares at end of 
the period 

64,538,600 61,722,383 61,981,720 

Total number of options, over 25p ordinary shares, in issue at 30 June 2017 was 277,788. The options were granted 
on 29 June 2017 and there was no dilutive impact on earnings per share in the period. 

 
    

Earnings per share (pence) – Basic and Diluted 3.59 3.64 5.07 
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